Appellate Case No. H045415

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL FOR THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA SIXTH APPELLATE DISTRICT

GARY PHILLIPS KLUGMAN,

Petitioner and Appellant,

V.

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF MONTEREY,

Respondent.

The PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Real Party in Interest.

Appeal from the Superior Court for the County of Monterey The Honorable Julie R. Culver, Judge Case No. SS160207A

AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION AND AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION OF NORTHERN CALIFORNIA IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER AND APPELLANT

STEPHANIE LACAMBRA
(SBN 232517)
stephanie@eff.org
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER
FOUNDATION
815 Eddy Street
San Francisco, CA 94109
T: 415.436.9333
F: 415.436.9993

Counsel for Amici Curiae

NICOLE OZER (SBN 228643) nozer@aclunc.org JACOB A. SNOW (SBN 270988) jsnow@aclunc.org AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION OF NORTHERN CALIFORNIA, INC. 39 Drumm Street San Francisco, CA 94111 T: 415.621.2493 F: 415.255.8437

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND	3
III. ARGUMENT	7
A. The Plain Language of the Statutes Shows That § 1510 Does Not Limit CalECPA	8
B. Applying § 1510 to CalECPA Would Undermine the Very Public Policy Purpose it was Enacted to Achieve.	12
IV.CONCLUSION	14
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	15
PROOF OF SERVICE	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Arizona v. Youngblood (1988) 488 U.S. 51	
Brady v. Maryland (1963) 373 U.S. 83	
Burrows v. Superior Court (1974) 13 Cal.3d 238	4
California v. Ciraolo (1986) 476 U.S. 207	
California v. Trombetta (1984) 467 U.S. 479	
Carpenter v. United States (2018) 138 S. Ct. 2221	4
Dow Chemical Co. v. United States (1986) 476 U.S. 227	3
<i>Elkins v. United States</i> (1960) 364 U.S. 217	13
<i>In re Lance W.</i> (1985) 37 Cal.3d 884	3
Kellett v. Superior Court (1966) 63 Cal.2d 822	
McBoyle v. United States (1931) 283 U.S. 27	11
<i>People v. Chapman</i> (1984) 36 Cal.3d 110	4
<i>People v. Mayoff</i> (1986) 42 Cal.3d 1314	3
Serna v. Superior Court (1985) 40 Cal.3d 239	
United States v. Bass (1971) 404 U.S. 349	11

United States v. Comprehensive Drug Testing, Inc. (9th Cir. 2010) 621 F.3d 1177
United States v. Gradwell (1917), 243 U.S. 485
United States v. Miller (1976) 425 U.S. 435
United States v. Santos (2008) 553 U.S. 514
White v. Davis (1975) 13 Cal.3d 774
Statutes
18 U.S.C. Chapter 121 §§ 2701–2712
California Electronic Communications Privacy Act (CalECPA) – Senate Bill No. 178 (2015-2016)passim
Electronic Communications Privacy Act of 1986 (P.L. 99-508)
Penal Code § 1510passim
Penal Code § 1538.5passim
Penal Code § 1546.1
Penal Code § 1546.4
Penal Code § 995passim
Prevent All Soring Tactics Act (PAST Act) – Senate Bill No. 1121 (2015–2016)10
Constitutional Provisions

Cal. Const., art. I, § 1......3

Legislative Materials

Senate Bill No. 178 (Leno) Committee Analysis, Assembly Commit Privacy and Consumer Protection, June 19, 2015	
Senate Bill No. 178 (Leno) Committee Analysis, Assembly Commit Public Safety, July 13, 2015	
Senate Bill No. 178 (Leno) Committee Analysis, Senate Committee Appropriations, April 27, 2015	

Senate Bill No. 178 (Leno) Committee Analysis, Senate Committee or Appropriations, May 28, 2015	
Senate Bill No. 178 (Leno) Committee Analysis, Senate Committee on Public Safety, March 23, 2015	
Senate Bill No. 178 (Leno) Committee Analysis, Senate Rules Commi June 2, 2015	-
Senate Bill No. 178, 2015–16 Session, Legislative Counsel's Digest (Ca. 2015)	13

Other Authorities

Facebook Letter in Support of SB 178, March 13, 20155
Google Letter in Support of SB 178, March 12, 2015
Hearing on "ECPA Part 1: Lawful Access to Stored Content," Before the House Judiciary Subcomm. on Crime, Terrorism, Homeland Sec. & Investigations, 113 th Cong. 113-16 (2013) (written testimony of Richard Salgado, Dir., Law Enf't & Info. Sec., Google Inc)
Internet Association Statement in Support of SB 178, February 9, 20155
Kim Zetter, <i>California Now Has the Nation's Best Digital Privacy Law</i> , Wired (Oct. 8, 2015)
Nicole Ozer, <i>California is Winning the Digital Privacy Fight</i> , Tech Crunch (Nov. 7, 2015)
Summary of the California Electronic Communications Privacy Act, Senators Leno and Anderson, September 2, 2015
